

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID L. HENDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

THOMAS W. STOEVEER, JR.  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

CAMERON W. ARNOLD  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY FRANZE  
R. STANTON JONES  
BENJAMIN H. WALLFISCH  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. This Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed ..	2
1. The question presented is critically important to the Nation’s veterans .....	2
2. The minuscule chance that Congress will act is not a basis to deny review .....	4
3. This Court should correct the Federal Circuit’s erroneous interpretation of <i>Bowles</i> .....	7
B. The Lower Court Decision is Wrong ....	9
1. Section 7266(a) is a statute of limitations .....	9
2. An “appeal” of agency action under Section 7266 does not render the 120-day time limit jurisdictional ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	10, 11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	1, 7, 8, 11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	12
<i>Enocencio v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-1957, 2009 WL 4927985 (Vet. App. Dec. 22, 2009) .....	12
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984) .....	12
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	11
<i>Kirkendall v. Department of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (2007) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	7
<i>Percy v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 37 (2009) .....	12
<i>Posey v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 406 (2010) .....	4
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	7, 11

---

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 528 U.S. 1018 (1999) .....	6, 11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 7266 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7292 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	10, 12
<b>Other Materials</b>	
Dan Balz & Chris Cillizza, <i>Sen. Arlen Specter Loses Pennsylvania Primary</i> , Wash. Post, May 19, 2010 .....	5
Larry Scott, VA News Flash, <i>Shinseki's Proposed Legislation Could Negatively Impact Many Veterans</i> (May 28, 2010), <a href="http://www.vawatchdog.org/10/nf10/nfmay10/nf052810-5.htm">www.vawatchdog.org/10/nf10/nfmay10/ nf052810-5.htm</a> .....	6
U.S. Pet. Reply, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , No. 05-1629, 2006 WL 2581844 .....	5
U.S. Pet. Reply, <i>Gonzales v. Penuliar</i> , No. 05- 1630, 2006 WL 2590487 .....	5

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Opp., <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , No. 98-9537 .....	6
U.S. Pet., <i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , No. 07-308, 2007 WL 2608817 ..	5
U.S. Pet., <i>United States v. Eurodif, S.A.</i> , No. 07-1059, 2008 WL 437010 .....	4
U.S. Pet. Reply, <i>United States v. Eurodif, S.A.</i> , No. 07-1059, 2008 WL 905193 .....	1, 4, 5
U.S. Senate, <i>Final Resume of Congressional Activity, First and Second Sessions of the 110th Congress</i> , <a href="http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/reference/two_column_table/Resumes.htm">www.senate.gov/pagelayout/reference/two_column_table/Resumes.htm</a> ..	5
